ASELSAN 2013 Annual Report Financial Information

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the
USD and the EURO.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US Dollars and EURO. 10% is
the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. This analysis includes group companies’ balance sheet items which are functional
currency of the non TL. The effects of %10 changes in foreign currency rate on financial statements is as follows;

Foreign currency sensitivity table
31 December 2013

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of US Dollars against TL by 10%

1- USD denominated net
assets/liabilities (26.419.296) 26.419.296 - -
2- Hedged amount against
USD risk (-) - - - -
3- Net effect of USD (1+2) (26.419.296) 26.419.296 - -

Appreciation of EURO against TL by 10%:
4- EURO denominated net
assets/liabilities 1.247.975 (1.247.975) - -
5- Hedged amount against
EURO risk (-) - - - -
6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) 1.247.975 (1.247.975) - -

Foreign currency sensitivity table
31 December 2012

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of US Dollars against TL by 10%:

1- USD denominated net
assets/liabilities (28.806.284) 28.806.284 - -
2- Hedged amount against
USD risk (-) - - - -
3- Net effect of USD (1+2) (28.806.284) 28.806.284 - -

Appreciation of EURO against TL by 10%:
4- EURO denominated net
assets/liabilities 10.844.133 (10.844.133) - -
5- Hedged amount against
EURO risk (-) - - - -
6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) 10.844.133 (10.844.133) - -

Interest rate risk management

As of 31 December 2013 and 2012, since all of the loans obtained by the Group are fixed-rate loans, the Group is not
exposed to significant interest rate risk.

As of 31 December 2013, since the Group does not have interest bearing financial assets,(31 December 2012: null) no
significant interest rate risk has been exposed.

 ASELSAN_FR13ENG_01-136.indd   76 5/29/14   5:44 PM

77

ASELSAN Elektronik Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2013
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)